BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

In re: Adoption of Resolution Honoring the Life of Karl M. Banks, Jr.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Karl M. Banks, Jr. – beloved son of District 4 Supervisor Karl M. Banks, Sr. and Danlette Faye Banks – departed this life unexpectedly on January 20, 2013, and

WHEREAS, Karl Jr. was a Christian, having been baptized at Holy Child Jesus Catholic Church on April 7, 1985, and

WHEREAS, Karl Jr. was a volunteer, serving the children of the Canton community as a worker at the Boys and Girls Club of Canton, and serving as a Mason, J. I. Martin Lodge # 701, M. W. Stringer Grand Lodge, and

WHEREAS, although Karl Jr. suffered from epilepsy, he never allowed that disease to impede his vibrant spirit or his outgoing personality, and

WHEREAS, Karl Jr is missed and fondly remembered by his family,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI THAT:

- 1. The Board of Supervisors of Madison County does hereby express its deepest sorrows at the death of Karl M. Banks, Jr., and
- 2. The Board extends its sincere condolences to fellow Board member Karl M. Banks, Sr., father of Karl Jr. and Danlette Faye Banks, mother of Karl Jr.
- 3. In order to honor the memory of Karl M. Banks, Jr., this Resolution be spread upon the Minutes of this Board, thereby preserved as a permanent and lasting tribute to his life, and
- 4. The Clerk of this Board post a true, correct, and certified copy hereof at the entrance to each courthouse in Madison County, there to remain for a period of thirty (30) days and deliver the same to Karl Jr.'s parents.

Mr. ______ did offer and Mr. ______ did second a motion to adopt the above and foregoing Resolution. The vote on the matter being as follows:

Supervisor John Bell Crosby_____Supervisor Ronny Lott_____Supervisor Gerald Steen_____Supervisor Karl M. Banks_____Supervisor Paul Griffin_____

the motion carried unanimously and said Resolution was and is hereby adopted.

SO ORDERED this the 4th day of February, 2013.

Gerald Steen, President Madison County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: